HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 753

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Mike Frick of Memphis to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Mike Frick of Memphis as a member of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board representing West Tennessee, to a term that will expire on October 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Frick is the retired Bank of America president for the Memphis market; during his forty-one-year career with the bank, he also served as global commercial banking market executive, and prior to that position, he was senior relationship manager responsible for delivery of capital markets, treasury management, credit, risk management, and retirement solutions to middle market companies in West Tennessee and Mississippi; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of Rhodes College, Mr. Frick has served his community as president of Central Gardens Neighborhood Association, chair of the City of Memphis and Shelby County Community Redevelopment Agency, founding board member of Community LIFT, and president of the Economic Club of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, Mike Frick is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that this body does hereby confirm the appointment of Mike Frick to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term that will expire on October 31, 2025.